

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

|                   |     |               |
|-------------------|-----|---------------|
| PAUL FITZPATRICK, | :   |               |
| Appellant,        | :   |               |
| vs.               | :   | CaseSC00-2589 |
|                   | No. |               |
| STATE OF FLORIDA, | :   |               |
| Appellee.         | :   |               |
| _____             | :   |               |

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT  
IN AND FOR PINELLAS COUNTY  
STATE OF FLORIDA

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

JAMES MARION MOORMAN  
PUBLIC DEFENDER  
TENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

DOUGLAS S. CONNOR  
Assistant Public Defender  
FLORIDA BAR NUMBER 0350141

Public Defender's Office  
Polk County Courthouse  
P. O. Box 9000--Drawer PD  
Bartow, FL 33831  
(863) 534-4200

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT

TOPICAL INDEX TO BRIEF

|  | <u>PAGE NO.</u> |
|--|-----------------|
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE  | 1               |
| STATEMENT OF THE FACTS   | 1               |
| ARGUMENT   | 2               |
| ISSUE I  |                 |
| THE TRIAL JUDGE ERRED BY RULING THAT SUBMISSION OF THE CASE TO THE JURY ON FELONY MURDER WITH ALTERNATIVES OF BURGLARY OR ROBBERY AS THE UNDERLYING FELONIES WAS HARMLESS ERROR.     | 2               |
| ISSUE II   |                 |
| THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY LIMITING THE CROSSEXAMINATION OF PAUL BROWN.  | 13              |
| ISSUE III  |                 |
| THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY ALLOWING THE STATE TO PRESENT COLLATERAL CRIME EVIDENCE WHICH HAD NO UNIQUE SIMILARITIES AND ONLY SHOWED APPELLANT'S PROPENSITY TO COMMIT SIMILAR OFFENSES. | 15              |
| ISSUE IV   |                 |
| THE SENTENCING JUDGE ERRED BY FAILING TO FIND AND WEIGH MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES WHICH WERE REASONABLY ESTABLISHED BY THE EVIDENCE.  | 20              |

TOPICAL INDEX TO BRIEF (continued)

ISSUE V

THE COURT ERRED BY DENYING APPELLANT'S MOTION TO DECLARE THE FLORIDA DEATH PENALTY STATUTE UNCONSTITUTIONAL BECAUSE IT PERMITS A JURY TO RETURN A DEATH RECOMMENDATION BY A SIMPLE MAJORITY VOTE.

20

ISSUE VI

APPELLANT'S SENTENCES OF DEATH WERE IMPOSED IN VIOLATION OF THE SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS, UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION BECAUSE THE AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES NECESSARY TO IMPOSITION OF A DEATH SENTENCE WERE NEITHER CHARGED BY INDICTMENT NOR DETERMINED BY HIS JURY.

21

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

23

TABLE OF CITATIONS

| <u>CASES</u>  | <u>PAGE NO.</u> |
|---|-----------------|
| <u>Albritton v. State,</u><br>476 So. 2d 158 (Fla. 1985)                          | 5               |
| <u>Bell v. New Jersey,</u><br>461 U.S. 773 (1983)                                 | 3               |
| <u>Blockburger v. United States,</u><br>284 U.S. 299 (1932)                       | 6               |
| <u>Booker v. State,</u><br>514 So. 2d 1079 (Fla. 1987)                            | 5               |
| <u>Bowles v. State,</u><br>804 So. 2d 1173 (Fla. 2001)                            | 16              |
| <u>Braggs v. State,</u><br>27 Fla. L. Weekly D379 (Fla. 3d DCA February 13, 2002) | 9               |
| <u>Bruno v. State,</u><br>574 So. 2d 76 (Fla. 1991)                               | 16              |
| <u>Carawan v. State,</u><br>515 So. 2d 161 (Fla. 1987)                            | 6, 7            |
| <u>Carmell v. Texas,</u><br>529 U.S. 513 (2000)                                   | 11              |
| <u>Castro v. State,</u><br>547 So. 2d 111 (Fla. 1989)                             | 19              |
| <u>Chambers v. Mississippi,</u><br>410 U.S. 284 (1973)                            | 13              |
| <u>Chandler v. State,</u><br>702 So. 2d 186 (Fla. 1997)                           | 16              |
| <u>Cooper v. State,</u><br>581 So. 2d 49 (Fla. 1991)                              | 15              |

TABLE OF CITATIONS (continued)

|   |                   |
|---|-------------------|
| <u>Davis v. Alaska,</u><br>415 U.S. 308 (1974)                                  | 13                |
| <u>Delaware v. Van Arsdall,</u><br>475 U.S. 673 (1986)                          | 13                |
| <u>Delgado v. State,</u><br>776 So. 2d 233 (Fla. 2000)                          | 2, 3, 5, 8-10, 12 |
| <u>Dolinsky v. State,</u><br>576 So. 2d 271 (Fla. 1991)                         | 15                |
| <u>Duckett v. State,</u><br>568 So. 2d 891 (Fla. 1990)                          | 16                |
| <u>Dugger v. Williams,</u><br>593 So. 2d 180 (Fla. 1991)                        | 9                 |
| <u>Eltaher v. State,</u><br>777 So. 2d 1203 (Fla. 4th DCA 2001)                 | 9                 |
| <u>Fitzpatrick v. Wainwright,</u><br>490 So. 2d 938 (Fla. 1986)                 | 18                |
| <u>Heiney v. State,</u><br>447 So. 2d 210 (Fla. 1984)                           | 17, 18            |
| <u>Lindsay v. Washington,</u><br>301 U.S. 397 (1937)                            | 8                 |
| <u>Lowry v. Parole and Probation Commission,</u><br>473 So. 2d 1248 (Fla. 1985) | 3, 4              |
| <u>Lyons v. State,</u><br>791 So. 2d 36 (Fla. 2d DCA 2001)                      | 9                 |
| <u>McLaughlin v. State,</u><br>721 So. 2d 1170 (Fla. 1998)                      | 2                 |
| <u>Pentecost v. State,</u>  |                   |

TABLE OF CITATIONS (continued)

|   |      |
|---|------|
| 545 So. 2d 861 (Fla. 1989)                                | 15   |
| <u>Perry v. State,</u><br>801 So. 2d 78 (Fla. 2001)       | 18   |
| <u>Randall v. State,</u><br>760 So. 2d 892 (Fla. 2000)    | 16   |
| <u>Ray v. State,</u><br>522 So. 2d 963 (Fla. 3d DCA 1988) | 10   |
| <u>Routly v. State,</u><br>440 So. 2d 1257 (Fla. 1983)    | 10   |
| <u>Schwab v. State,</u><br>636 So. 2d 3 (Fla. 1994)       | 16   |
| <u>State v. Owen,</u><br>696 So. 2d 715 (Fla. 1997)       | 4    |
| <u>State v. Smith,</u><br>547 So. 2d 613 (Fla. 1989)      | 3, 7 |
| <u>Trotter v. State,</u><br>690 So. 2d 1234 (Fla. 1996)   | 4    |
| <u>Waldrup v. Dugger,</u><br>562 So. 2d 687 (Fla. 1990)   | 9    |
| <u>Wasko v. State,</u><br>505 So. 2d 1314 (Fla. 1987)     | 15   |
| <u>Weaver v. Graham,</u><br>450 U.S. 24 (1981)            | 9    |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

|                                 |   |
|---------------------------------|---|
| § 775.021(1), Fla. Stat. (1985) | 6 |
|---------------------------------|---|

TABLE OF CITATIONS (continued)

|                                   |            |
|-----------------------------------|------------|
| § 775.021(4), Fla. Stat. (1985)   | 6          |
| § 810.01, Fla. Stat. (1973)       | 2, 3, 8-10 |
| § 810.015, Fla. Stat. (2001)      | 2, 3, 8-10 |
| § 810.02(1)(b), Fla. Stat. (2001) | 5          |
| § 921.001(5), Fla. Stat. (1985)   | 5          |
